 determination of current and non-current part of loans, due and not due (note 26)

 Conversions of loans and receivables into underlying collateral (see detailed description in

note 3.1.C).

2.5 NEW STANDARDS, EFFECTIVE FOR ANNUAL PERIODS BEGINNING ON 1 JANUARY 2018

In these financial statements, BAMC has applied IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, effective for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2018, for the first time. BAMC has not adopted early any other

standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

2.5.1 IFRS 9 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 for annual periods on or after 1 January 2018.  BAMC has not restated

comparative information for 2017 for financial instruments in the scope of IFRS 9.

The comparative information for 2017 is reported under IAS 39 and is comparable to the information

presented for 2018, since there were no differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 to be

recognized directly in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018.

In € thousand IAS 39 Measurement  Remeasurement IFRS 9 Measurement

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss

759.242
0

759.242

Loans  660.237 0 660.237

Equity investments  99.005 0 99.005

Cash and cash equivalents 90.636 0 90.636

Total Equity 146.429 0 146.429

Share capital 104.118 0 104.118

Retained earnings 42.311 0 42.311

Borrowings  880.175 0 880.175

BAMC ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL REPORT

102

Changes to classification and measurement

IFRS 9 replaces existing requirements by IAS 39 and adopts a new approach for classification of

financial assets.

An Entity classifies financial instruments based on:

a) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset (SPPI test – solely payments of

principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding)

b) the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets (business model test).

According to IFRS 9 an entity shall classify financial assets in one of the following measurement

[…]

Increase Decrease

100 b.p. change 5.965 0

50 b.p. change 1.578 0

10 b.p. change 0 0

The borrowings are not sensitive to decreases of interest rates since the loan agreements contain a

zero floor clause.

ELASTICITY OF COLLATERAL VALUE DUE TO MARKET CHANGES

Value of real estate, provided as collateral for loans – sensitivity analysis of loans

Real estate, provided as underlying collateral has an important role in determining the fair value of

loans. The methodology for valuation of real estates is described in Note 4.C and also applies to the

valuation of real estate collateral.

Changes in underlying real estate valuations could have an impact on the value of loans, thus a

sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 is presented below.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF REAL ESTATE COLLATERAL AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

in € thousand

Strategy

Fair

value

of loans

Impact on fair value of

loans if value of real

estate changes by 10%

Impact on fair value of

loans if value of real

estate changes by 10%

(in %)

Fair value of loans if

value of real estate

changes by 10%

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Restructuring 255.816 2.713 -2.738 1,06% -1,07% 258.529 253.078

Recovery 296.684 13.579 -13.615 4,58% -4,59% 310.263 283.069

Collective valued

exposures
7.215 153 15 2,12% 0,21% 7.368 7.230

Total 559.715 16.445 -16.338 2,94% -2,92% 576.160 543.377

BAMC ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL REPORT

168

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF REAL ESTATE COLLATERAL AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

in € thousand

Strategy

Fair

value

of loans

Impact on fair value of

loans if value of real

estate changes by 10%

Impact on fair value of

loans if value of real

estate changes by 10%

(in %)

Fair value of loans if

value of real estate

changes by 10%

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Restructuring 289.162 2.965 -3.146 1,0% -1,1% 292.127 286.016

Recovery 360.008 26.389 -26.711 7,3% -7,4% 386.397 333.297

Collective valued

exposures
11.068 131 -144 1,0% -1,0% 11.199 10.924

Total 660.237 29.485 -30.001 4,5% -4,5% 689.723 630.237

IMPACT ON PROFIT OR LOSS OF CHANGES IN THE VALUE OF REAL ESTATE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 AND 2017

in € thousand
Profit /Loss

before tax

PL before tax, if value of real

estate increases by 10 %

PL before tax, if value of real

estate decreases by 10 %

31 December 2018 63.006 79.451 46.668

31 December 2017 73.044 102.529 43.043

Recovery cases are significantly more sensitive to a change in the value of real estate collateral than

restructuring cases since the fair value of restructuring cases is derived mainly from expected cash

flows from operations.

Value of equity investments, provided as collateral for loans – sensitivity analysis of loans

Equity investments, provided as underlying collateral for loans have an important impact in

determining the fair value of loans. The methodology for valuation of equity investments is described

in item 4. B and also applies to the valuation of equity collateral (shares and ownership interests

pledged as collateral for loans). The sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2016 and 2017 is presented

below.

The elasticity of the fair value of loans is not proportional due to different rankings, legal circumstances

and other known facts in underlying equity collateral.

BAMC ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL REPORT

169

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF EQUITY COLLATERAL AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

in € thousand

Fair

value

of loans

Impact on fair value of

loans if value of equity

investment collateral

changes by 10%

Impact on fair value of

loans if value of equity

collateral changes by

10% (in %)

Fair value of loans if

value of equity

investment collateral

changes by 10%

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Restructuring 255.816 756 -756 0% 0% 256.572 255.060

Recovery 296.684 5.037 -4.669 2% -2% 301.721 292.015

Collective impaired

exposures

7.215
0 0 0% 0% 7.215 7.215

Total 559.715 5.793 -5.425 1% -1% 565.508 554.290

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF EQUITY COLLATERAL AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

in € thousand

Fair

value

of loans

Impact on fair value of

loans if value of equity

investment collateral

changes by 10%

Impact on fair value of

loans if value of equity

collateral changes by

10% (in %)

Fair value of loans if

value of equity

investment collateral

changes by 10%

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Restructuring 289.162 672 -673 0% 0% 289.834 288.489

Recovery 360.008 4.240 -4.246 1% -1% 364.248 355.762

Collective impaired

exposures
11.068 0 0 0% 0% 11.068 11.068

[…]

restructuring cases. However, sensitivity to changes in the equity collateral values is much lower than

the sensitivity to change in real estate collateral value.

Value of equity instruments, owned by BAMC – sensitivity analysis

BAMC measures its equity investments at fair value through profit or loss. Equity investment are

subject to market risk only, where fair value of equity investments is determined according to the

market prices.

BAMC ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL REPORT

170

As presented in the tables below, BAMC lowered its exposure towards risk of changes in market prices

of equity. Sensitivity analysis showed a lower relative impact of changes in market prices of equity on

fair value of equity (impact is lowered for 2 percentage points, compared to the 3 December 2016).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN MARKET PRICES OF EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

in € thousand
Fair value

of equity

Impact on fair value

of equity if market

price changes by 10%

Impact on fair value of

equity if market price

changes by 10% (in %)

Fair value of equity if

market price changes

by 10% Strategy

   Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Equity with

valuation based on

market price

1.754 175 -175 10% -10% 1.929 1.579

Other equity 88.120 0 0 0% 0% 88.120 88.120

Total equity 89.874 175 -175 1% -1% 91.132 88.616

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN MARKET PRICES OF EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

in € thousand
Fair value

of equity

Impact on fair value

of equity if market

price changes by 10%

Impact on fair value of

equity if market price

changes by 10% (in %)

Fair value of equity if

market price changes

by 10% Strategy

   Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Equity with

valuation based on

market price

12.580 1.258 -1.258 10% -10% 13.838 11.322

Other equity 86.425 0 0 0% 0% 86.425 86.425

Total equity 99.005 1.258 -1.258 1% -1% 100.263 97.747

IMPACT ON PROFIT AND LOSS OF CHANGES IN MARKET PRICES OF EQUITY BY 10% AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 AND 2017

in € thousand
Profit /Loss

before tax

PL before tax, if market prices

of equity increase by 10 %

PL before tax, if market prices

of equity decrease by 10 %

31 December 2018 63.006 63.181 62.831

31 December 2017 73.044 74.302 71.786

BAMC ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL REPORT

171

NOTE 27: EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 14 February 2019 the Government, acting as the General Meeting of BAMC, decided that BAMC

stops the sale process of the Istrabenz Turizem, d. d. shares, pledged as collateral to secure the claims

of BAMC against Istrabenz Holding, d. d., in keeping with the Master Restructuring Agreement and in

keeping with the Strategy for Sustainable Growth of Slovenian Tourism 2017-2021. As a result, BAMC

is to liquidate the collateral, in the form of pledged shares of Istrabenz Turizem, d. d., through out-of-